

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ♦ —————

**CLEVELAND COUNTY, NORTH  
CAROLINA A/K/A CLEVELAND COUNTY  
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**SARA B. CONNER, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,**  
*Respondent.*

————— ♦ —————

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ♦ —————

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

————— ♦ —————

Alexander C. Dale  
*Counsel of Record*  
WARD & SMITH, PA  
127 Racine Drive  
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403  
(910) 794-4806  
acd@wardandsmith.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: June 3, 2022*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. The Fair Labor Standards Act.....	6
II. The Gap-Time Problem.....	7
III. Background.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Questions Presented raise important issues about the scope of the FLSA and the proper application of <i>Skidmore</i> .....	13

II.	The decision below is wrong .....	19
III.	The Questions Presented are exceptionally important .....	22
IV.	This Case is the ideal vehicle to resolve the Questions Presented .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX:		
	Published Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals for The Fourth Circuit Re: Vacated and Remanded entered January 5, 2022 .....	1a
	Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals for The Fourth Circuit entered January 5, 2022 .....	35a
	Memorandum of Decision and Order of The United States District Court for The Western District of North Carolina Asheville Division Re: Accepting the Magistrate Judge’s Recommendation that the Motion to Dismiss should be Granted entered August 21, 2019 .....	37a

Judgment of  
The United States District Court for  
The Western District of North Carolina  
Asheville Division  
entered August 21, 2019 ..... 46a

Memorandum and Recommendation of  
The United States District Court for  
The Western District of North Carolina  
Asheville Division  
Re: Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss  
entered June 27, 2019 ..... 47a

29 C.F.R. § 778.315 ..... 63a

29 U.S.C.A. § 207 ..... 64a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	19, 20
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	6, 21
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948).....	8, 19, 22
<i>Carter v. City of Charleston</i> , 995 F. Supp. 620 (D.S.C. 1997).....	24
<i>Carter v. City of Phila.</i> , 2022 WL 169868 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2002).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	1, 7, 17
<i>Conzo v. City of N.Y.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	24
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	12

<i>Donovan v. Crisostomo</i> , 689 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1982).....	1, 12, 14
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018).....	3
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Windy City Innovations, LLC</i> , 973 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	21
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	20
<i>Gould v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3731025 (D.N.H. Aug. 29, 2017).....	23
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Jackson v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 10874175 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2017) .....	23
<i>Kidd v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18, 19
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	1, 12, 13, 15

<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	6
<i>Murphy v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 346977 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2017) .....	23
<i>Newton v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 2011 WL 13261986 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2011) .....	23, 24
<i>N. N. M. Stockman’s Ass’n v.</i> <i>U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 30 F.4th 1210 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>Rafferty v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 1166 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Rosario v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4367019 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2016).....	23
<i>Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.</i> , 907 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spencer v. First Student Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 693252 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2016) .....	23

<i>U.S. ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>United States v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp.</i> , 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	21

#### **FEDERAL REGISTER**

69 Fed. Reg. 22122.....	24
69 Fed. Reg. 22171.....	24
84 Fed. Reg. 51230.....	24
84 Fed. Reg. 51231.....	25

#### **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 202.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 204.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	6, 11, 14, 20
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 211.....	6, 7

29 U.S.C. § 213..... 3, 6, 25

29 U.S.C. § 215..... 20

35 U.S.C. § 315(c)..... 18

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 541.100..... 24

29 C.F.R. § 541.200..... 24

29 C.F.R. § 541.300..... 24

29 C.F.R. § 553.230..... 9

29 C.F.R. § 775.1..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 778.310..... 11, 12

29 C.F.R. § 778.315..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 778.317..... 11

29 C.F.R. § 778.322..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dep’t of Just., *Acting Assistant Att’y Gen. Brian M. Boynton Delivers Remarks at the Fed. Bar Ass’n Qui Tam Conf.* (Feb. 17, 2021) ..... 27

Dep’t of Lab., *Handy Reference Guide to the Fair Lab. Standards Act* (2016 ed.) ..... 6

Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, <i>In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007) .....	2
Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, <i>Admin. L. Treatise</i> , § 3.7 .....	16
Mem. from the Assoc. Att’y Gen., <i>Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Documents in Affirmative Action Civil Enforcement Cases</i> , 1 (Jan. 25, 2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/file/1028756/download">https://www.justice.gov/file/1028756/download</a> .....	26
Mem. from the Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Prohibition on Improper Guidance Documents</i> (Nov. 16, 2017), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1012271/download">https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1012271/download</a> .....	25
Mem. from the Office of the Att’y Gen., <i>Issuance and Use of Guidance Documents by the Dep’t of Just.</i> (July 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/page/file/1408606/download">https://www.justice.gov/opa/page/file/1408606/download</a> .....	26
